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POLICY MATTERS FOR APPROVA~llli (cont-·d) 

F. 

G ... 

The Board A.EEROVED_ the following: (cont'd) 

Implementation 
Program (ISFP) 

of the Integrated Social 
(ccmt'd) 

Forestry 

7 '. 
. 

The irnplement13.tion of the progre.m he.s 
r.:J j_ t 1-111e l cl f c\ l"" 
e.rlrni11istr·a.t i 'le 
:f'CJr·t. i.Ci[l Cif tY1e 

almost seven (7) years due 
problems. DENR has included 

Land Grants for inclusion in 

been 
to 

this 
their 

1997 Social Forestry targets. l\n ,:::_ppropr ia.te 
budget has been set aside by DENR for 1997. 

(Plea.se see Appendix C for the letter dated 27 Hay 
1997 from Regent Edgardo B. Espiritu, Chairman, RCRFM, 
addressed to the members of the Board of Regents.) 

This matter was discussed and approved 
the presentation of the U.P. Land Grant 
p l."":l.n. 

dul~ing 

t1.:wter 

Revision of 
Professorship 
Board on 26 
portions to be 
be added): 

paragraph D of the policy on University 
approved at ·the 1009th meeting of the 

February 1988 as follows (bracketed 
deleted, portions in capital letters to 

D. l\P PO I NTt,1ENT TO THE RANK OF 
SHALL CARRY 

UNIVERSITY 
liHTH IT 

ENTITLEMENT TO A PROFESSORIAL CHAIR. 

A University Professor may, in 
addition, [hold a Professorial Chair 
(over any period of time provided for 
in the grant of the chair), or] receive 
O.llCiVJO.llCeS or honoraria for various 
services rendered. 

It has been observed that those appointed to the 
r·a.r1.r: of f.J:c1 i ~ver-·s it :I J?r·() f e c~S(J r· c;c)nrf:et.e :J e.s it V;fere, v1i tJ1 
other memoers of the faculty for professorial chairs 
ava.il'3.b1e in the depe_rtment or college where they 
1:Je lor1g .. 
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1109th ~-1eet ing 
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IY. £QL.lGY_MATTERS FOR .AE£Rilll~12 (con t -·d) 

The Board APERD_\lETl the follo>ving: (cont'd) 

G. Revision o£ paragraph D o£ the policy on University 
Professorship ... (cont'd) 

Those conferred the rank of University Professor 

b.igb. :::~t.e.:r1d.e.r·cls,. It seems only proper to suggest l' r• .. 
that once appointed 

~Prc)feBB()I', faculty memoer should 
,:_~_lJ. t{:-_;rnl3.t i c:e.ll::.l t<J :::1. ~f>:-C(J f e s~~c)r i.=tl (Jl1o.i r· . 

fJni "'let"si ty 
entitled 

G--1. It is therefore proposed that 
to be mvarded to University 

professorial 
Professors be set 

aside as the need arises and that the honoraria 
therefor be higher than those for all other 
professorial chairs. 

The following VN3.s APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE: 

A. Proposed "ONE STOP-FINl\NCE SHOP" 

( Ple.::u:;e see 1\pJ:.oendi:x D for the proposal.) 

f. lliit\~L t'f.Ji.TTERf.L.EQR....AE£RillffiL_OF THE_BQAIID 

The Board l\£.£ROJLE12 the follo-wing: 

A. Increase in dormitory fees of U.P. Los Bfifios effective 
1st Semester 1997-1998 

Dorms 

Women's Dormitory 

Forestry Residence Hall 
Maklling Residence Hall 
VET MED Dormitory 
New Forestry Residence Hall 
International House 

Current 
F~cttes 

P110 
110 
100 
100 
160 
125 
120 

Proposed 
Rates 

P350 
350 
320 
320 
450 
395 
450 


