POLICY MATTERS FOR APPROVAL OF THE BOARD (contid)

The Board APPROVED the following: (cont'd)

- F. Implementation of the Integrated Social Forestry Program (ISFP) ... (cont'd)
 - 7. The implementation of the program has been withheld for almost seven (7) years due to administrative problems. DENR has included this portion of the Land Grants for inclusion in their 1997 Social Forestry targets. An appropriate budget has been set aside by DENR for 1997.

(Please see Appendix C for the letter dated 27 May 1997 from Regent Edgardo B. Espiritu, Chairman, RCRFM, addressed to the members of the Board of Regents.)

Note: This matter was discussed and approved during the presentation of the U.P. Land Grant Master Plan.

- G. Revision of paragraph D of the policy on University Professorship approved at the 1009th meeting of the Board on 26 February 1988 as follows (bracketed portions to be deleted, portions in capital letters to be added):
 - D. APPOINTMENT TO THE RANK OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR SHALL CARRY WITH IT ENTITLEMENT TO A PROFESSORIAL CHAIR.

A University Professor may, in addition, [hold a Professorial Chair (over any period of time provided for in the grant of the chair), or] receive allowances or honoraria for various services rendered.

Justification:

It has been observed that those appointed to the rank of University Professor compete, as it were, with other members of the faculty for professorial chairs available in the department or college where they belong.

IV. POLICY MATTERS FOR APPROVAL OF THE BOARD (cont'd)

The Board APPROVED the following: (cont'd)

G. Revision of paragraph D of the policy on University Professorship ... (cont'd)

Those conferred the rank of University Professor are screened by a committee of experts based on very high standards. It seems only proper to suggest in this regard that once appointed as University Professor, a faculty member should be entitled automatically to a professorial chair.

G-1. It is therefore proposed that professorial chairs to be awarded to University Professors be set aside as the need arises and that the honoraria therefor be higher than those for all other professorial chairs.

The following was APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE:

A. Proposed "ONE STOP-FINANCE SHOP"

(Please see Appendix D for the proposal.)

V. FINANCIAL MATTERS FOR APPROVAL OF THE BOARD

The Board APPROVED the following:

A. Increase in dormitory fees of U.P. Los Baños effective 1st Semester 1997-1998

Dorms	Current Rates	Proposed Rates
Women's Dormitory	P110	P350
Men's Dormitory	110	350 380
Forestry Residence Hall Makiling Residence Hall	100 100	320 320
VET MED Dormitory	160	450
New Forestry Residence Hall	125	395
International House	120	450